

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: BSMG1C

### Bread box with roll lid



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Bread Box with Roll Lid (BSMG1C)

### 1. General Information

Welcome to the user manual for the Bread Box with Roll Lid (BSMG1C). This product is designed to keep your bread fresh and organized while adding a touch of elegance to your kitchen. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product to ensure optimal performance and safety.

### 2. Safety Information

- Intended Use: The Bread Box is designed exclusively for storing bread and baked goods. Do not use it for any other purposes.
- Placement: Ensure the bread box is placed on a stable, flat surface away from heat sources and moisture to prevent damage and maintain the quality of your bread.
- Children Safety: Keep the bread box out of reach of children to prevent accidents. The box should not be used as a toy.
- Cleaning: Always unplug and allow the box to cool down if it contains any electrical components before cleaning.
- Damage: Do not use the bread box if it is damaged. Inspect the box regularly for any signs of wear or damage.
- Ventilation: Ensure adequate ventilation in the area where the bread box is placed to avoid mold growth.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: BSMG1C
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Dimensions: 39x25x15 cm
- Weight: 2.5 kg
- Color: Silver
- Features: Roll lid for easy access, sleek design, non-slip base for stability.

### 4. Setup and Installation

- Remove the Bread Box from the packaging.
- Position the bread box on a level surface in a well-ventilated area, away from heat and moisture.
- Ensure that the roll lid operates smoothly by testing its movement before use.
- If applicable, attach any handles or accessories according to the provided instructions.

### 5. Operation

- Open the roll lid by pushing it upward gently.
- Place your bread or baked goods inside, ensuring not to overcrowd the box to maintain proper airflow.
- Close the roll lid securely after use to keep the contents fresh.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe the exterior and interior of the bread box with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive cleaners that could scratch the surface.
- Ensure the lid's mechanism is clean and free of debris to maintain smooth operation.
- Regularly check for moisture inside the box and dry if necessary to prevent mold.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Roll Lid Stuck: If the lid is not rolling smoothly, check for any obstructions and remove them to ensure clear movement.
- Rust on Exterior: If you notice rust, ensure that the bread box is dried properly after cleaning. Use a soft cloth to remove rust and prevent further corrosion.
- Unpleasant Odor: If an odor develops, empty the box and clean it thoroughly with a solution of vinegar and water.

### 8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life cycle, dispose of the Bread Box responsibly. Check local regulations for recycling stainless steel materials. Do not dispose of in household waste.

### 9. Contact

For further inquiries, assistance, or warranty information, please contact us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Bread Box with Roll Lid (BSMG1C). Enjoy freshness and convenience in your kitchen!

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual für Brotkasten mit Roldeckel (BSMG1C)

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Brotkastens mit Roldeckel (BSMG1C)! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Backwaren frisch zu halten und einen praktischen Stauraum in Ihrer Küche zu bieten.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Halten Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Materialien: Der Brotkasten besteht aus hochwertigen, langlebigen Materialien. Überprüfen Sie vor der ersten Benutzung, ob das Produkt keine Beschädigungen aufweist.
- Benutzung: Vermeiden Sie den Einsatz scharfer Gegenstände im Inneren des Brotkastens, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel. Befolgen Sie die Reinigungsanweisungen in Abschnitt 6.

### 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: BSMG1C
- Material: Edelstahl und Kunststoff
- Abmessungen: 40 x 20 x 18 cm
- Gewicht: 1.5 kg
- Farbe: Silber

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standort: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, trockenen Platz auf Ihrer Küchenarbeitsplatte.
2. Auspacken: Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und überprüfen Sie das Produkt auf Beschädigungen.
3. Montage des Deckels: Der Roldeckel sollte auf der Oberseite des Kastens angebracht sein. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Scharniere korrekt zusammengliedert sind, um einen reibungslosen Betrieb zu gewährleisten.
4. Stabilitätstest: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Brotkasten stabil auf der Arbeitsfläche steht, bevor Sie ihn mit Brot oder anderen Backwaren befüllen.

### 5. Betrieb

Öffnen Sie den Roldeckel sanft, um Zugang zum inneren Raum des Brotkastens zu erhalten. Platzieren Sie Ihre Backwaren so, dass sie genug Luftzirkulation haben. Schließen Sie den Deckel wieder, um die Frische zu bewahren.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Wischen Sie die Innenseite und Außenseite des Brotkastens regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie milde Seife, wenn nötig.
- Trocknung: Lassen Sie den Brotkasten vollständig an der Luft trocknen, bevor Sie ihn wieder verwenden.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie den Mechanismus des Roldeckels regelmäßig auf reibungslose Funktionalität.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Deckel klemmt: Überprüfen Sie die Scharniere auf Verunreinigungen. Reinigen Sie diese und prüfen Sie, ob der Deckel leichtgängig ist.
- Geruch oder Verfärbung: Reinigen Sie den Brotkasten gründlich und lassen Sie ihn vollständig trocknen. Lagern Sie nur saubere Backwaren.

### 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Abfallentsorgung. Der Brotkasten kann teilweise recycelt werden; informieren Sie sich über die geeigneten Recyclingmethoden in Ihrer Region.

### 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für Ihr Vertrauen in unseren Brotkasten mit Roldeckel!

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding voor de Brooddoos met Roldeksel (BSMG1C)

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Brooddoos met Roldeksel (BSMG1C). Dit product is ontworpen om uw brood vers te houden en een stijlvolle aanvulling te zijn op uw keuken.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de brooddoos uitsluitend voor zijn bedoelde doel.
- Plaats de brooddoos op een stabiele, droge ondergrond.
- Vermijd plaatsen in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals ovens of direct zonlicht om vervorming te voorkomen.
- Houd de brooddoos buiten bereik van kinderen om verstikkingsgevaar en mogelijke verwondingen te vermijden.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade aan de brooddoos. Gebruik het product niet als er zichtbare beschadigingen zijn.
- Reinig de brooddoos regelmatig om de groei van schimmels en bacteriën te voorkomen.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Afmetingen: 40 x 25 x 17 cm
- Kleur: Zilver
- Gewicht: 1,5 kg
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor 2-3 broden

### 4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Verwijder de brooddoos uit de verpakking en controleer op schade.
2. Kies een geschikte plek op een vlakke ondergrond in uw keuken.
3. Zorg ervoor dat de oppervlakte schoon en droog is.
4. Plaats de brooddoos op de gekozen locatie.
5. Open het roldeksel en zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor beweging.

### 5. Bediening

- Om het roldeksel te openen, trekt u het deksel omhoog en naar u toe.
- Plaats het brood of andere artikelen in de doos.
- Sluit het deksel door het terug te rollen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het deksel volledig is gesloten na gebruik om versheid te behouden.

### 6. Reinigen en Onderhouden

- Maak de buitenkant van de brooddoos schoon met een vochtige doek en zachte zeep.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Voor de binnenkant kunt u een droge doek gebruiken om eventuele kruimels te verwijderen.
- Laat de brooddoos goed drogen voordat u deze weer gebruikt.
- Bewaar de brooddoos op een droge plek.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Roldeksel opent niet soepel.  
Oplossing: Controleer op obstructies en maak de rails schoon.
- Probleem: Vervorming of schade aan de doos.  
Oplossing: Vermijd blootstelling aan hoge temperaturen en zonlicht.
- Probleem: Brood blijft niet vers.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het deksel goed sluit en vergeet niet regelmatig te reinigen.

### 8. Afvoer

- Gooi de brooddoos weg in overeenstemming met de lokale wetgeving inzake afvalverwerking.
- Roestvrij staal is recyclebaar; neem contact op met uw lokale recyclingcentrum voor meer informatie.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Caja de Pan con Tapa Deslizante BSMG1C

## 1. Información General

La Caja de Pan con Tapa Deslizante BSMG1C está diseñada para mantener el pan fresco y protegido. Su diseño elegante y funcional la convierte en un complemento ideal para cualquier cocina.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- No exponga la caja de pan a fuentes de calor directas.
- Evite el uso de objetos afilados en el interior de la caja para prevenir daños.
- Mantenga la caja fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 3 años.
- No sumerja la caja en agua; limpiar con un paño húmedo.
- En caso de que la caja presente daños visibles, no la utilice.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 40 cm x 25 cm x 17 cm
- Capacidad: Acomoda hasta 2 panes grandes
- Color: Acero inoxidable mate
- Peso: 1.5 kg

## 4. Montaje e Instalación

- Retire la caja de pan de su empaque y colóquela sobre una superficie plana y estable.
- Asegúrese de que la tapa deslizante se mueva suavemente.
- No es necesario ningún montaje adicional, la caja está lista para su uso.

## 5. Operación

- Abra la tapa deslizando hacia arriba.
- Coloque el pan en el interior de la caja.
- Deslice la tapa hacia abajo para cerrar la caja, asegurando así la frescura del pan.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie exterior con un paño suave y húmedo.
- Para manchas difíciles, use un jabón suave y enjuague con agua.
- No use limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la tapa no se desliza correctamente, revise si hay obstrucciones.
- Si la caja presenta signos de oxidación, evite su uso y contacte al servicio al cliente.

## 8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe desecharse de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de residuos.
- Consulte con las autoridades locales sobre el reciclaje de acero inoxidable.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte técnico o consultas, comuníquese con nosotros:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Boîte à pain avec couvercle à rouleau BSMG1C

## 1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la Boîte à pain avec couvercle à rouleau BSMG1C. Conçue pour garder votre pain frais tout en ajoutant du style à votre cuisine, ce produit est fabriqué à partir de matériaux de haute qualité.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

Veillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit.

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné uniquement à stocker du pain et des produits de boulangerie. N'utilisez pas la boîte à pain pour d'autres fins.
- Surveillance : Gardez ce produit hors de portée des enfants lorsque celui-ci est utilisé.
- Choc et impact : Évitez de faire tomber la boîte ou de la heurter contre des surfaces dures pour éviter les dommages.
- Entretien : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de la boîte et ne l'utilisez pas si vous remarquez des dommages.
- Nettoyage : Suivez les instructions de nettoyage fournies dans cette notice.
- Stockage : Assurez-vous que la boîte est complètement sèche avant de la ranger.

## 3. Aperçu et spécifications du produit

- Modèle : BSMG1C
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable et plastique de haute qualité
- Dimensions : 40 x 25 x 15 cm
- Poids : 1.5 kg
- Couleur : Argent
- Caractéristiques : Couvercle à rouleau pour un accès facile, ventilation pour maintenir la fraîcheur.

## 4. Installation et montage

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et sec dans votre cuisine.
2. Assemblage : Ouvrez le couvercle à rouleau et retirez tous les emballages.
3. Positionnement : Placez la boîte sur une surface plane, à distance des sources de chaleur.
4. Vérification : Assurez-vous que la boîte est stable et qu'elle ne bascule pas.

## 5. Utilisation

- Chargement : Ouvrez le couvercle à rouleau et placez les pains et produits de boulangerie à l'intérieur.
- Fermeture : Fermez le couvercle en le roulant vers le bas pour maintenir la fraîcheur.
- Accès : Ouvrez simplement le couvercle à rouleau pour retirer le pain souhaité.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Matériaux appropriés : Nettoyez la surface extérieure de la boîte avec un chiffon humide.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs : Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeurs abrasifs ou de tampons à récurer.
- Séchage : Essuyez toujours la boîte avec un chiffon sec après nettoyage pour éviter toute humidité.

## 7. Dépannage

- Ne s'ouvre pas facilement : Vérifiez s'il y a des objets obstruant le chemin du couvercle.
- Dommages visibles : Inspectez pour détecter toute déformation du couvercle ou de la base.
- Problèmes de ventilation : Assurez-vous que les trous de ventilation ne sont pas obstrués par des miettes.

## 8. Élimination

Lorsque vous n'utilisez plus ce produit, veillez à le jeter conformément aux réglementations locales concernant les déchets. Le métal et le plastique doivent être recyclés séparément.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou préoccupations, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Scatola del Pane con Coperchio a Rullo BSMG1C

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la Scatola del Pane con Coperchio a Rullo BSMG1C. Questo prodotto è progettato per conservare il pane in modo sicuro e mantenere la freschezza. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima del primo utilizzo.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare esclusivamente in ambienti interni.
- Non esporre a fonti di calore dirette.
- Tenere lontano da sostanze corrosive e abrasivi.
- Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti o taglienti sulla superficie della scatola.
- Non immergere in acqua; pulire solo con un panno umido.
- Non sovraccaricare la scatola oltre la capacità raccomandata.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Design: Coperchio a rullo
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Dimensioni: 40 cm x 20 cm x 25 cm
- Capacità: Fino a 2 pagnotte di pane
- Colore: Nero
- Sistema di ventilazione integrato per mantenere la freschezza.

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Posizionare la scatola su una superficie piana e stabile.
2. Assicurarsi che il coperchio a rullo si apra senza ostacoli.
3. Non collocare oggetti pesanti sopra la scatola.
4. Evitare di esporre la scatola a umidità o luce diretta del sole.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Per aprire la scatola, afferrare il coperchio e tirarlo verso l'alto con una leggera pressione.
- Posizionare il pane all'interno, assicurandosi che ci sia spazio sufficiente per la circolazione dell'aria.
- Chiudere il coperchio dopo l'uso per mantenere la freschezza del pane.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie esterna con un panno morbido e umido.
- Evitare l'uso di detergenti aggressivi o pagliette metalliche.
- Controllare periodicamente le condizioni del coperchio e delle cerniere, assicurandosi che funzionino correttamente.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il coperchio non si apre facilmente, verificare la presenza di ostruzioni.
- In caso di segni di ruggine o deterioramento, interrompere l'uso e contattare l'assistenza.
- Se si nota un cattivo odore, pulire internamente la scatola con un panno umido.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali per i rifiuti.
- Non gettare il prodotto nei rifiuti non riciclabili.
- Separare i materiali riciclabili, se presenti.

## 9. Contatti

Per assistenza o domande, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.